

Manisha Juthani, MD Commissioner



Ned Lamont Governor Susan Bysiewicz Lt. Governor

**Drinking Water Section** 

## **Environmental Assessment Justification for Categorical Exclusion**

#### A. Project Identification

PWS Name: Waterbury Water Department

Town: Waterbury
PWSID: CT1510011
DWS Project No.: SFY 24-60

Project Name: Hitchcock Road Water Storage Tank and Water Main

Project Location: Hitchcock Road, Waterbury, CT

## B. Summary of Environmental Review

9/11/2023

The environmental aspects of this project have been reviewed in accordance with State and Federal regulations. The findings of the environmental review are summarized below.

#### 1. Project Description

Waterbury Water Department (WWD) owns and operates a welded steel water storage tank located off Hitchcock Road within the Country Wood Hill condominium complex, at the southeastern border of the water distribution system. The 1.5-million-gallon (MG) storage tank was constructed in 1968 and is the only tank located within the boosted service zone supplied by the Pierpont Road Pump Station (PS). The existing tank requires maintenance, and WWD has elected to replace the tank with a new glass-fused-to-steel (GFTS) composite elevated tank to decrease the total storage volume while continuing to satisfy the current and future storage needs in the service area. WWD has recently acquired an undeveloped 7.44 acre wooded parcel located immediately north of the existing tank site for the location of the new tank. The existing tank will be disconnecting from the system as part of this project; however, demolition of the existing tank will be completed under a separate project after commissioning of the new tank.

# 2. Justification for Categorical Exclusion from Connecticut Environmental Policy Act Requirements

The DPH has performed a review of the project under the Environmental Classification Document (ECD) for Connecticut state agencies and determined that this project is well defined and sufficiently limited in scope to qualify as a Category IV project consisting of



Phone: (860) 509-7333 • Fax: (860) 509-7359
Telecommunications Relay Service 7-1-1
410 Capitol Avenue, MS# 12DWS, P.O. Box 340308
Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308
www.ct.gov/dph
Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



minor renovations to existing facilities. Based on this determination a review pursuant to the Connecticut Environmental Policy Act (CEPA) is not warranted.

The public water system will be required to obtain any necessary local permits, as applicable. Copies of all required permits must be submitted to the DPH prior to any DWSRF funds being dispersed.

The project area is not within an identified flood plain.

It is not reasonable to expect any adverse impact to the natural diversity of the surrounding area as the project areas are not within any current Natural Diversity Database Areas.

Although it is not expected that anything of archeological significance will be found, the DPH required the contract language to include procedures for notifying appropriate entities, should anything of significance be found during construction.

# 3. Justification for Categorical Exclusion from National Environmental Policy Act Requirements

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 6, Procedures for Implementing the Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the DPH has reviewed the proposed scope of work submitted by Waterbury Water Department in its application for DWSRF assistance. The result of this review indicates that there are no environmental concerns with this project, as discussed below:

- a. With respect to the criteria set forth in 40 CFR Part 6, the proposed project involves actions that are consistent with the eligibility for granting a Categorical Exclusion pursuant to 40 CFR Part 6.204 (a)(ii). Specifically, the project actions are related to existing infrastructure systems that involve minor upgrading, and rehabilitation of the existing system and system components.
- b. With respect to the criteria set forth in 40 CFR Part 6.204 (b) for granting a Categorical Exclusion:
  - i. The proposed action is not known or expected to have potentially significant impacts on the quality of the human environment either individually or cumulatively over time;
  - ii. The proposed action is not known or expected to have any adverse human health or environmental effects on any community;
  - iii. The proposed action is not known or expected to significantly affect federally listed threatened or endangered species or their critical habitat;
  - iv. The proposed action is not known or expected to significantly affect any national natural landmarks;
  - v. The proposed action is not known or expected to significantly affect any natural resource areas (e.g. flood plains, wetlands, farmlands, or aquifer recharge zones):
  - vi. The proposed action is not known or expected to cause significant adverse air quality effects;

Env Assessment – Hitchcock Road Water Storage Tank and Water Main 9/11/2023 Page 3

- vii. The proposed action is not known or expected to have any effects on land use or growth patterns; and
- viii. The proposed action is not known or expected to cause significant public controversy.

### C. Conclusion

Based on the DPH's review, none of the NEPA criteria which would result in the denial of a Categorical Exclusion are met. The proposed action is not known or expected to have any adverse impact on the quality of the human environment. The action will provide a direct public health benefit to residents and properties served by Waterbury Water Department's public water system. Furthermore, the Department has reviewed the action against the ECD for Connecticut state agencies and determined it is a Category IV action for which a review under the CEPA is not warranted. As a result, the proposed action has met the criteria to be categorically excluded from further NEPA or CEPA review.

Florin Ghisa	
	9/11/23
Florin Ghisa	Date
Sanitary Engineer 3, Drinking Water Section	